PANDUIT

Finger Cable Managers for 4 Post Racks

Part Number(s): R4PFM

© Panduit Corp. 2010

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

CM497

R4PFM Components:
[1] Left Assembly
[1] Right Assembly
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[4] Dual-threaded nuts
[4] 5/16” Serrated flange hex bolts
[4] 5/16” Serrated lockwashers

Hardware Kit:

R4PFM Installed

Note - [2] R4PFM kits are
required to allow full-height
installation of cable managers

on each side.

See page 2 for instructions on how to

vertically align [2] R4PFK kits.

Note - R4PFM Cable Manager
assemblies can be mounted or
repositioned at any place within

rack frame.

See R4PFK installation sections of this
document for more information on
mounting hardware installation and

adjustments.

R4PFM Installation (top locations):
*  Adjust mounting brackets to the positions located below. Brackets are adjusted by removing [2] #12-24 Hex Head Bonding Screws

per bracket, moving bracket to desired position, and re-installing [2] Hex Head Bonding Screws.

»  Secure Cable Manager Assemblies to rack with [2] 5/16” Hex Bolts, [2] 5/16” Lockwashers, and [2] Dual-threaded Nuts. Use 1/2”
socket wrench to drive 5/16” Hex Bolts. See detail view below for positioning of hardware.
*  Lockwashers must be positioned between beam of rack and Dual-Threaded Nut to ensure a fully-bonded structure.

[2] #12-24 Hex Head
Bonding Screws
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Top Mounting Bracket:
Position bracket so that

screws are at4 and 5

Bottom Mounting Bracket:
Position bracket so that

screws are at 2 and 3
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[2] #12-24 Hex Head
Bonding Screws
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5/16” Hex Bolt
[2] Locations
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5/16” Lockwasher

[2] Locations

Position between beam
and dual-threaded nut

Dual-threaded Nut
[2] Locations
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For Technical Support: www.panduit.com/resources/install_maintain.asp
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R4PFM Installation (bottom locations):

*  Adjust mounting brackets to the positions located below. Brackets are adjusted by removing [2] #12-24 Hex Head Bonding Screws
per bracket, moving bracket to desired position, and re-installing [2] Hex Head Bonding Screws.

»  Secure Cable Manager Assemblies to bottom of rack with [2] 5/16” Hex Bolts, [2] 5/16” Lockwashers, and [2] Dual-threaded Nuts.
Use 1/2” socket wrench to drive 5/16” Hex Bolts. See detail view below for positioning of hardware.

*  Lockwashers must be positioned between beam of rack and Dual-Threaded Nut to ensure a fully-bonded structure.

1 Dual-threaded Nut

[2] #12-24 Hex Head B R L N e v ) B (2l Locations
Bonding Screws i - 5/16” Lockwasher
< N ‘ | [2] Locations

Position between beam
and dual-threaded nut

Top Mounting Bracket: N
Position bracket so that L.

screws are at 2 and 5 N ! \
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Bottom Mounting Bracket:
Position bracket so that i

screws are at 1 and 5
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[2] #12-24 Hex Head R - —— === 1 [ """ 5/16” Hex Bolt
Bonding Screws — [2] Locations

VERTICAL ALIGNMENT OF [2] R4PFM KITS FINGER REMOVAL

»  Align offsets of mounting brackets as shown below Score grooves are designed into fin-

*  Ensure that dual-threaded nuts are pointing in opposite gers to accommodate easy and clean

directions to prevent any interference finger removal.
To remove fingers, apply inward pres-

Mounting Bracket Offsets
Align top and bottom mount-
ing bracket offsets as shown

sure to finger ends to snap off fingers
at the score groove.

Score Grooves

Dual-threaded Nuts ——
Position nuts in opposite direc- 1% E

tions to prevent interference Apply Inward Pressure /

For Instructions in Local Languages E-mail:
and Technical Support: n“IT cs@panduit.com
www.panduit.com/resources/install_maintain.asp www.panduit.com (708)':131)4(1:-6448
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